

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4689 of 2026**

=====

GUJARAT METRO RAIL CORPORATION LIMITED (GMRC)

Versus

CCECC -TPL JV

=====

Appearance:

MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR ANUJ K TRIVEDI(6251) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR RASHESH SANJANWALA, SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR KUNAL J. VYAS with MS RHEA J. SEVAK for GANDHI LAW ASSOCIATES(12275) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY**Date : 23/04/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL)**

It is intimated to us by the learned Senior Counsels appearing for the parties that the Commercial Court has assured that the decision on the application under Section 36 for stay of the award in Section 34 proceedings of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 would be pronounced positively by 27.04.2026.

However, the respondent has filed application for withdrawal of the awarded amount deposited under the order

of executing Court, only today.

Mr. R.S. Sanjanwala, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent, would however submit that the respondent would request the executing Court to post the matter on 28.04.2026 and will not press for withdrawal.

Put up on 28.04.2026.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ.)

(D.N.RAY, J.)

siji