

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4689 of 2026**=====
GUJARAT METRO RAIL CORPORATION LIMITED (GMRC)

Versus

CCECC -TPL JV
=====

Appearance:

MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, SR ADVOCATE for MR ANUJ K TRIVEDI
AND MS VAIDEHI PARIKH for the Petitioner(s) No. 1MR RASHESH SANJANWALA, SR. ADVOCATE with MR. KUNAL J.
VYAS, MS. RHEA J SEVAK, AND MR CHAITYA DOSHI for GANDHI
LAW ASSOCIATES(12275) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
=====CORAM: **HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY**Date : 05/05/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

Mr Kamal Trivedi, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr Anuj K Trivedi and Ms Vaidehi Parikh, learned advocates appear for the petitioner and Mr Rashesh Sanjanwala, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Kunal J. Vyas, Ms. Rhea J Sevak and Mr Chaitya Doshi, learned advocates appear for Gandhi Law Associates for the Respondent.

It is intimated to us by the learned Senior counsel for the petitioner that the application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 has been decided by the Commercial Court concerned vide judgment and order dated 30.04.2026. It is, thus, submitted that with the final

decision on Section 36(2) application, the cause of application for filing the present petition does not survive.

The present petition is rendered infructuous and dismissed, as such.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

BIJOY B. PILLAI